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. . December 11, 1968
CIVIL RIGHT’S DIVISION \

JAMES EARL RAY; DR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR - VICTIM .
CIVIL RIGHT'S - CONSPIRACY

\ UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

LEO J. ROSS 12/6/68
Omaha .

XX (B) RELhdc A ; '.A

SYNOPSIS: DONALD L. AND MARILYN SMITH, Sioux City', Iowa, occupied 
Room 125 at Provincial -Motel, New Orleans, Louisiana, foom 

. 12/15-20/67 but have no recollecti-nn of observing RAY or
_occupants of Room 126/ J

. -.'RUC-- ■

Please advise if uou desire the ’ report-’to be disseminaeed 
to Mr., Phil E'. Canale Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby 
County, Memphis, Tennessee. „ ? ' , .
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CRIMINAL DIVISION
December 11, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY} DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY .
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - BOBBERY

LEO J. ROSS 
OMAHA

•12/6/68

XXX (B) RElLhdc

SYNOPSIS: DONALD L. AND MARIE LYN SMITH, Sioux City, Iowa, occupied
Room 125 at Provincial Motel, New Orleans, Louisiana, -from 
12/15-20/67 but have no .recollectoon of observing RAY or 
occupants of Room 126.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FJ--26i3 (Rev. 3-8-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

EEPPRINNG OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE investigative period

OMAHA MEMPHIS 12/6/68 12/4/68
TITLE OF CASE report made by Typed by

LEO J. ROSS jpw
JAMES EARL RAY, aka;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JE 
VICTIM

CHARACEER OF CASE

CR - CONSPIRACY 
UFAC -ROBBERY

REFERENCE

New Orleans report of SA ALBERT B. MILLIE dated 11/27/68
RUC -

A*

* M.S. GOVERNMMEHT P.IHTIGC OFFICE s 1^0-27^3-77

COVER PAGE

CONVC AUTO.

ACCOMPLUHMENSS CLAIMED
#UG. FINES SAVINGS

None
RECOVEIISS

ACQUIT­
TALS

'CASE'HAS BIEN:

P.ENOIGG OVER ONE YEAR PT YES QNO
P EN ONG G PROSECUTINN ‘ '

OVER SIX MONTHS A YES DnO

appeove'D
SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE;

®- Bureau (44-38861)
3 - Memphis (44-1987)

(1-U.S.Attorney, Memphis, T 
1 - Omaha (44-310)

err.,)

Disseminatirn Record of AHahhed Report ’ Notations
Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd. •

How Fwd.

By
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ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

I
4

XXX (B) Rn.:jas

Please advise if you desire a copy of this Ito be 
'furnished to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney 
General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee.
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12-9-68
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (B) RttjjBS <3

NOTE: Please advise if you desire a copy of this to be 
furnSihed to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney 
General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee.
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Routing Sip 
0-7 (Rev. 3-31-67) (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC.

Albany 
Albuquerque® 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Bute 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
ElPasd 
Honolulu

Q Indianapolis
Jackson

□ Jacksonville.
Kansas' City 
Knoxville 
Las Vegas 
Little Rock 
LU Angeles 

uHville
Memphis

Milwaukee; 
Minneapolis 
MObile­

: Newark 
New Haven 
New Orleans

S
New York City 
Norfolk

(□ Oklahoma City 
QOmaha 
Q Philadelphia 
1*1 Phoenix' 
Q Pittsburgh 
Q Portaend ■
n Richmond 
Q St. Louis 
Q Salt Lake City 
□ San Antonio 
□ San Diego 
□ San Francisco 
O San Juan 
□ Savannah 
Q SeatNe 
O Sprrngfleld

Tampa
Washington Field
Quantico

TO LEGAT:

I
 Bern r
Bonn
Buenos Aires 
Hong Kong 
London' 
ManHa

Mexico', D.F.

Ottawa
ParisRome

CT! Santo Domingo 
□ Tokyo

Date December 9, 1968

RE- ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

__  Retentoan For approptlate.
QU'For inl6rmatlnn Q optional Q action Q Surep; by

□ The enclosed Is for your information. fused in a future, report, Q conceal
' all sourc.es, Q paraphrase contents. '

in Enclosed are. correceed pages from report of SA .->...............,,.........^^ 
' dated

Remarks:

Enc. (1)
Bufile
UritU
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GRC 6830 REV. 1-466

Martin Luther KING. Murder of 
ASSISTANCES THE F.BI.

♦ *
OTHER fl.E REFERENCE'S; 
REF. AUTWS DOSStSRS: .

WHON

’D’
DATE

26 Nov .68^
RCMP FLE REFERENCES. 
REF. D>OSStRRS GRC, 

68D 790-43■k SUB-P*VtU0>O . S0uS-D>(VI.0OI ,i

Heaaq^utrttrS_
68D 790 3
68-190-40

tETACHENN'T . O^rACHEMENT 
C.I.B. 68HQ-791-Q-0O

RE: 
OBJET

21 Nov 68

1. FPS 737045 Richard Alvin GIESBRECHT was -interviewed this date in 
order that a current assessment of his position as an inOormer 

concerning the assassinatoons of President J.F. KENNEDY and Dr. Maatin 
Luther KING could be obtained. ’ ,
2. GIESBRECHT wasqquick to create the impression that he was working

closely with James GARRISON cf New Orleans in the latter’s 
investigator into the KENNEDY assassination, in fact, indicated that 
he h^fbecome aware of what he described as the most delicate facet of 
the United States’ agencies’ investigators concerning the two ' 
assasdinatOons. He told me that' he had received this vital information 
through several anonymous” telphhone calls approximately^ three months 
agO and had reaayed it immreeatlly to GARRISON. The cubstance of his 
information was that "RAOUL”, the unknown individual with whom James 
Earl RAY allegeely associated in Moonreal, is one and the same person 
whom GIESBRECHT claims to hare overheard discussing the KENNEDY 
assassination in a local beverage room in February of 1964. According 
to GIESBRECHT, he mailed certain documents to support so*1 of his 
information to GARRISON in New Orleans, however, GARRSOOh appsrmtly 
did not receive this raai. I might point out that while GIESBRECHT 
spoke quite openly concerning his invoWement in this ratter, ho was 
careful to raantain an aura of intrime by vaguely touching on points 
of interest or by hiitini that he was aware of much mon than he cared 
to impart. , *
3. GIESBRECHT left me with the impression that his prime iit1rests

in «» matter, under inv1stisatOin woi-1 recognitor a^ Tt^on81 
gain. He admit^d that ht had attrmpted to sell information in his 
possession to the news media. He belaboured the fact that the 
information which ht had was vitally important to GARRIOON tne to th1 
F.B.I., to the point whtrt I was prompted to question the wisdom of 
his releasing such information for personal gain. He stated ^.t it 
is his belief that the general public should bt kept abrtast of OLI 
e1r1lomtnts in investigations of this nature. H1 ^©expressed the 
opinion that if the public were aware of his identity, taost 
rtsponsiblt for the asstssinatOins would bl hesitant to do Utewisi 
to him. Although I have no film basis for eisb1leeving anything 
which GIESBRECHT stiej I fommtd the opinion'that I would hesitate 
to accept anything hi said which was of vital importance without 
some supporting tvidtnct. ‘Hi is obviously a promoter, and through 
my brief 1Xposure to him I would suggest that ht would not be above 
fabrication, for personal gain. '

4. FPS 926280 Donald Stewart APPeL is 
. and to the Winnipeg City Police as

.1rtn trusted by GIESBRECHT, according to

known to members of this Force 
a confe1ente man, and is not- 
the latter. GIESBRECHT

T ^0
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REs

MJCTs

Martin Luther KING - Assassination

PAGE,

Two

............... GIESSBRECHT stated that he has known APPEL for many year’s and had 
revealed some of the information which came to him, to APPEL. wittout 
a doubt APPEL’s moiivation for calling the Assistant Editor of the 
"Nashville Tennessean" was strictly monntary, and I might suggest,, 
prObably at the -promptly of GIESBIESCHTc As stated earlier, APPEL 
is known to be a most unscrupuOous "con" man, capable of practically 
any scheme of defrauding, extortion, theft by conversion, and like 
schemes which would give him ■financirl return. His record foltows:

APPEL, Donald Stewart, FPS 926280. (B. 20 June 33)Ste. 14 - 275 
Nrssru St., Winnipeg Manitoba. Salesman. (

24 June 59 - Lethbridge Alta. (1) Extortion - withdrawh.
. (2) Soiiciting with Ue«sse - f^d

. . . $?5.00 andcosts $26.00
25 Sept 63 - Winnipeg Man. Disorderly on street - nned $50.°°
24 Sept 65 - Winnipeg Han. Theft (7 chges) Sec. 280 C.C. - ftaea 

$50.00 each chge.
• 3 Oct 68 - Winnipeg Man. Fraud (3 chges) - stayed. 

Attempt Fraud - stayed. .
• Conspiracy on discharged^

• ■ . Conspiracy (3 chges) - stayed.

GIESB8RECHT, Richard Alvin, FPS 737045- (B. 6 July 32) 75? AdamddU 
Cresc., Winnipeg Manitoba. Insurance Representative.

24 Feb 49 - Winnipeg Man. Theft (110 disposstion shown)
5 Apr 51 - Selkirk Man. B.E. & Theft - Given 3 year Suspended 

• Sentence.
19 July 54 - Winnipeg Man. Assault Causing Bodily torm - med 

$40.00 ana costs.

5. GIES>BRECHT advised me that a friend of Ms who is employed by a
local neWSprper sketched a lieneess of the man whom GIESBREECHT 

described as the"person he overheard discussing tto KENNEDY incident 
in the beverage room. He gave me a copy of this drawing, statneg that

■ GARRISON and the newspaperman each have we. This is the pers°n tto^ 
whom GIESB'RECHT says is "RAOUL". (Pnotoscatic copy attached)

6. Mr. M. NELSON, F.B.I. Agent at arena Forks ».“.. USA» .^^hed1
GIESBRSCHT jin Winnipeg on 27 Feb 64 concerning the c^^ntataon 

GIESBRECHT is said to have o^rteM’d. At _ toat time subsequent 
investiga^on by the F.B.I. apparently failea to sUfh.a^1r^L 
vital points of the story gwen by this subject. It was ^tox* Ms 
contact with the F.B.I. that GILBRECH? began his campaign xo puolicng- 
his story, and when District Attorney GARRSOON began Ms enquiries, 
he made Vidself known, and according to hlmjias been co-operaMng wton 
GARRISON since. •. *_____________________ in JU _liloisbhl:r Lgr-19842 ->Pi»
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■ 21 Nov 68: Photo of composite drawing 
of person GIE3BRECHT overheard in 
Horizon Room 13 Feb 6U.



MNa^'^ 
F^

12-6-6)8
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (B) RELUms

NOTE: Please advise if you desire the attached memorandum 
beTTumshhed Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, 
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee. Copy of the enclosed 
furnihhed to the Civil Rights Division.
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12-6-68
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

XXX (B) RELdms

'4

4

NOTE: Please adzil.se if you desire the attached memorandum be 
furnished Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, 
Shelby Counity, Nephis, Tennessee. Copy of tie enclosed 
furnished to tie Criminal Division.
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In Reply, Ptose Refer <° 
Fife No. .

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Springfield, Illinois 
November 29, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

, . On November 26, 1968, Mr. JOHN L. WEST, Salesman,
Bundy OldsmoOile, Inc., 8th and Illinois, East St. Louis, 
Illinois, advised t;hat records of his cOrapany indicate that

. JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut,-Post Office Box 293, Winnetka,
। - Iliinois, purchased a 1962'Plymouth, four-door, Sedan,
i VIN 2921165934, on July 14, 1967, as per invoice #6852. .
i Mr. WEST advised that thi.s invoice indicates that the price
: ’ ’ of the above car was $200. In addition, there was sal.es 
i tax in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee in the amount
; of 50'cents, bringing total price of the automobile to $210.
। Mr. WEST -further advised that his records indicate that
. . RAYNS made a cash.depoost of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated
I July 14, 1967, and apparently returned shootly thereiifter with
j the balance of $190, as the records indicate receipt #38469
: dated July 14, 1967, indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST
1 ■ pointed out that alhhough he could not be speccfic as to the
. time element invoveed between -the* period of time that the

. $20 cash deposit was paid and the balance of $190 was paid,
! it was apparently only a metter of a few minute to an hour,
I since there were only two receipts issued between deport
I receipt and balance receipt given to RAYNS.

| ■ , Mr. WEST pointed out that there was no trade-in
i invovved in the .transactoon. He also advised his fie on
J RAYNS indicates Ilinnois sales t;ax form #1978804, which was

. dated July 14, 1967, was completed on that date and the along 
with the l^ense information was maaled to the Secretary of 
States Office, Sppingfield, IlUnois, on July 31, 1967. M-.

. WEST stated t:hat -foom his records he had to assume RAYNS . 
transferred his teense from a previously owned ^tomobile 
to the 1962 Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able to find a receipt 

I . #463, in the amount of $3.00, which is the fee normaaiy paid
I for transfer of title. Mr. WEST stated if an individual
j pur'chases an automobile and applies for a new iceense, he

would be charged a Minburn of $7.00. .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 "

JAMES EARL RAY

Mr. WEST advised he recalled that the 1962 Plymouth 
was taken into Bundy Oldsmobile as the trade-in from an 
unrecal-led Negro male who had purchased a new Cutlass, about 

. a month prior to the transaction with RAYNS. WEST stated
, that -the saeesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BIGGS.
l . • ’ „1 Mr. WEST stated he could not specifically recall the

sale of t:he automobile to RAYNS. He stated photographs of . 
JAMES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to him. He lieewise show/ed 

; photograph to other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmobile and
they, too, stated that they could not man RAY as ever having 

; ‘ ’ been in Bundy Oldsmobile. WEST did point out, however, that
j his business is primaaily the sale of new cars and used cars 
j . of a higher quaHty than the automobile sold to RAYNS. There- 
{ fore, the transaction was somewhat insignificant and he was
j unable to recall any further specific details and was only 

, able to furnish the above information as direct -result of
review of the receipts, invoices and orders set forth above.

Mr. GOBEL BIGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 
East St. Louis, Iliinois, after reviewing t;he invoice orders 

I , and other receipts pcrtrining to the sale of 1962 Plymouth, 1 four-door, Sedan, VIN 2921165934, which he sold to JOHN L.
: . RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Post 0ffice Box 293, Winnetka, nuoos, .
। . stated he could not recaH this individual or anythmg of the
; transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised the transaction was rather
! insignifirant and it involeed the sale of a "junier" with
' $200, and he could have possibly remembered more about the man
J *had he sold the individual a new car or a used car in better .
■ conddtion. Mr. BIGGS did state, however, that he still has in
I his possessiLon a "follow-up information card" for JOHN L.

RAYNS with the address of 507 Chestnut, Post Office Box 293, 
Winnetka, I-Moois, and he indicates on this car’d that RAYNS 

; . purchased a 1962 Plymouth on July 14, 1967. Mr. BIGGS stated
j it is the policy at Bundy Oldsmobile for all salemmen to send
, new car lierrature to indivduals to whom they have sold

automobiles in the past; and, based on this information card, 
1 he is relatively certain that he has sent such liCraature to 

RAYNS at t;he riolc address on at least seven or eight occasions, 
. since the initial purchase of the 1962 Plymouth. He stated he

has no way of knowing whether this lieeraturc was received by 
, RAYNS at this address or whether it was retunned by t;he Post 

Office. He stated if such iteeaauure would have been returned 
I by the Post Office to Bundy Oldsmobble, it would have just
। been destroyed; therefore, he would ^ve no way of knowing

1 ’ - 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY

whether or not it was actually received. BIGGS, upon 
viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he could not 
associate this individual with being identical with RAYNS 
and was unable t:o furnish any other details as to the ’ , .

. transaction, incuuding the manner of payment, alhhough he . .
was certain from t;he invoice and receipts that this 
automobile was paid for in cash. ,

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Supeevisor, Auto Reeistration 
Section, Sectary of State's Office, Springfield, Illnnois, ■
advised on November 27, 1968, that a check of records reflect 
that 196*7 Ilinnois li'eense LM-5942 was issued June 5, 1967, 
to JOHN LARRY RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Box 293, Winnetka, Ilinnois, 
for a 1959 CChysser, two-door, VIN M531108240, which was

I ' purchased used June 5, 1967, from GEORGE SEYMOUR HELLER, 
7102 North Sheridan Road, Chicago, Ilinoois. Ceetifccaee 
of Title #B1178475 Issued June 6, 1967, to RAYNS for this 

. , vehicle with no Hen. On August 8, 1967, above-mentioned
, 1967 Ilinoois iceense transferred to RAYNS for a 1962

Plymouth, four-door, VIN 2921165934, which was purchased
| used July 14, 1967, from Bundy Oldsmooile, Inc., 711 I linens

Avenue, East St. Louis, Ilinoois. The cepeiictioi for this 
transfer reflects that above-mentioned 1959 Chrysler to be sold 

: .later. Ceetifiicaee of Title #B1604563 issued August 8, 1967, to
; ' RAYNS for instant Plymouth with no lien.

Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 ninons Iceense
- RT-5302 was issued 8/28/67 to JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny .

Road, Northbrook, Ilinnois, for instant Plymouth, purchased 
used August 25, 1967, from JOHN L- RAYNS- 507 Chestnut.Winnetka, 

■ „ Ilinoois. Ceetlficaie of Title #B1777474 issued September.7,
1967, to RYAN for this Plymouth with no men. ’ ‘

" Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Ilinoois Iceeose
i ' SC-7905 was issued October 25, 1967, to GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY,

' 1344 Hazel Avenue, Deeefield, Ilinoois, for iistcit 1962
Plymouth, purchased Used OJ^ber 20, 1967, from JERRY W.RYAN, 

! 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Ilinnois. Ceerifcaue of Title
; #B2105425 issued November 6, 1967, t:o RAY for this Plymouth

with no leen and has not been surrendeeed to date. *
. On November 29, 1968, Mrs. GENEVA JONES, Supeevisor,

' DJ™^ License Section, Secret^ of State's Office, ^1^1^,
Ilinoois, advised she could fnnd nothing in her fiees ldintifcibie

- 3 -
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JAMES EARL RAY

with GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY. Concerning JERRY W. RYAN she
furnsheed the following: •

Address: 314 Wisconsin,
Lake Forest, Illinois

’ Date of Birth: July 16, 1935 *
. Height: 5’9"

Weeght: 178 pounds ’ ,
Hair:. Brown .
Eyes: Brown “ '"
Driver’s , .

* License
Number: R500-4393-5202, Which expires

July 16, 1971 *

RYAN obtained this driver’s iCcense after taking 
an examination on May 20, 1968, while driving a 1960 DeSoto.

’ . On April 19, 1968, Mr. WILLIAM KAUFMAN, Alinnois
State Board of Probation and Parole, Springfield, Allnoois, 
advised that one JERRY WILLAAM RAY, also known as JERRY 
WILLAAM RYAN, white male, date of birth July 16, 1935, at

. Quincy, -Annuois, 5’10", 170 pounds, with brown hair and
’ .brown eyes, was the brother of JAMES EARL RAY.

• This document con-tains neither recommendatonns nor
conclusions of the FBI. At is the property of the FBA and is 
loaned t:o your agency; it and its contents are not t:o be 
distribueed outside your agency.

- 4* -
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- FO36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

. f b I ;

Date:: 11/29/68 |
Transmit the following in,-...-  ----------------- ----------- ------------------------------------------------ *

(Type in plaintext or code) ’

Vi AIRTEL ' AIRMAIL I
ia

(Priority) ।

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) '

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) ~P- .

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau dated 11/26/68.
- Enclosed for t;he' Bureau are 11 copies ^^dl^r-

head memoranUum regarding automobile transactions and title 
transfers by JAMES EARL RAY, also known as, during the 
Summer and Fail of 1967. Also enclosed for Chicago and Memphis 
are two copi.es each of this letterheil memorandum.

Also enclosed herewith for Chicago are 14 photostats 
of registratoon and time records for 1959 Chhysler and 1962 
Plymouth mentioned in enclosed letoeheeal memorandum. It 
should be noted that some of these photostats are not legible.

' JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook,
Illinois, mentioned in enclosed lotOehOead memorandum, 
appears identical to JERRY WILLIAM RAY, aka Ryan, brother ■ 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Chicago conduct appropriate investigatonn regarding 
JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Hindis, and 
314 Wisconsin, Lake Forest, Hinoois, and GJERDIS DOROTHEA 
RAY, 1344 Hazel Avenue, Deeerield, Illinois, and consider 
interviewing each concerning t;he transactions>eLentnodod in

* onclosed letOeheead memorandum. ' ’

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (Enc. 11)
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (Enc. 16)
2 - Meehls (44-1987) (Enc. 2)2 - Springfiedd (44-561) 
WR/ssj
( 9) .

Approved:----------------------------------------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent.......................... M Per
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

i

r ,

’ D^^
December 5, 1968 p

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXXXX a .memorandum 
MEMPHIS

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
11/25/68

XXX (B) REL/hdc
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-11/25/68 -

AIRTEL

TO: DIIEXTOR, FBI (44-38861) —
—FROM: — SACr MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) ’ 

subject; ^iuron x

Transmitted 4ierewithfor"^forpation*fcof^the*-^^ ' 
Bureau its one Xerox copy of a letter from District Attorney 
General PHIL M.-CANALE, JR.-, to SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK 
dated 11/14/68 formally notifying that case. has been 
continued unit! 3/3/69.

One copy each was delivered to SAC, MexapPis, 
and SAjROBmjtmiATRCK,.^^

@sBuureau (Enc. 1)
1-Meppbis (44-1987-Snb-P)
RF:wP - ‘ '
(4) • •
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ROBERT K. OWY^R E^V^IOM

JLOTS A. SHOOCS
ADMIMS.aATivj: assistant

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
R. J. BEACH C‘ L. HUTCHINSON. JR. 

CL'OC R. VENSON 
CRiHIKaL INVCSTlvATONS

•V

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. ' 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSIEC 
COUNTY OF CHELDY

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

157 POPLAR AVENUE 

MEMPHIC.TE:NN.-3O1O3

November 14, 1968 *

" AsmNTS^
WILLIAM D: HAYNES 

• JAMES C: BEA5WY
EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILL'ER 
J. CLYDC MACON '
CAM J. CATANZARO 
LEONARD 7. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR % DENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER 
OONA. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTER SON 
'BILLTF. CRAY 
EUGENE C. GACRCG 
HARVEY HERRIN 
FT GLEN'STSSON ' 

___ JOHNV6 pIEROrn - .

earl 2. eitrpatrick 
NON-SUPORKT DIVISION

Speccal Agent Robert Fitzpatrick 5 1
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Buildong s

’ Memphis, Tennessee " ' . = "

‘ Re: State of Tennessee vs. JamesTEarT-Ray,’witi: ~ .
aliases ’

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick: ' '

l As you iave undoubtedly heard through tie news mediae 
tie above-Styxed case ias been continued by the Judge unnil 
March 3, 1969, at tie request of th- nw dcfcnsc attorney, and 

. over our ^ectoon.

. . Needles to say, we wee very disappoineed in not ’ .
. be?ng abl- -to, try ticcasc-as scicduled on:November ^l^^lPdSj^ ’̂ 

as^we^ad. planned.. and we-re prepared:.to do-rr^ T™x-Li;^

- — Tie purpose of tiis letter is to formally notif/you _
- ^^—t^sHf^ tic - S^t^f-^hncss---- tiat-the- case-ias - been ~~—= ci^inuei^a0ol.to .xCm40d'-yo~ttal^te~^ *herctifi>ce-• is^™—^—a
' • s’^d for November 12, 1968, are bCing^cxtended and^aintarn^'r^-^r,*-:?

"inzffcct::^ir:thu^w;:t£ao^^ as w- Have. :.
previously explained -to you, it will not be necessary tiat you ” .
appear on Marci 3 and ie inconvenCeneed by unnecessary dclay_ _ _

. - .in awaiting your turn to testify so Tong* asyou arc "available* " “ ’
whec wc give reaso°able notice as to tie datC wc anticipate iaving you testify. . ,

, Vc will contact you again as tie new trial date ap- ' '
, proac'nes > and if in tie mcantpmc you siould ciangc your placC '

of residence, business, .or pionc number, pieasC let us know.' .

Ttank you so^u^ for tie splendid Ci-ipcration you 
iave extended as Lius far , ana wc arc confident ttat'WC can ' count on your ^ntinuod ci-iperation•.. .
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November 14, 1968-

- - If you have ary^questiors, please do not hesitate to .
contact us. -

Ok-

PMCJr:MEF

Your very truly,
2m C

L PHa^CANALE,JR
- District Attorney^General

ROBERT K.E 
Executive Assistant

JAMES C. BEASLEY
Assistant Attorney General

’1
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December 3, 1968
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

ALBERT B. MILLER 
NEW ORLEANS

11/27/68

XX (B) RELhdc
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December 3, 1968
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

ALBERT B. MILLER 
NEW ORLEANS

1V27/68

XX (B) RE/hdc
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11-27-68
CIVIL RIGHTSDIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (B) REL:jms

NOTE: This is infomation relative to your interview with 
Mr. Bill Sartor. .
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Routing SI ip 
°-7 (Rev. 3-3 MT)) (Copies to OfficesChecked)

TO: SAC,

Q A Oany 
Q A Ibuguergue 
Q Anchorage 
□ At lanta 
□ Ba lilmeee 
□ Birmingham 
Q Boston 
□ 'Buffalo 
Q BuHe 

Charlotte
S Chicago t
Q Cinclnnatt 
g Cleveland 
Q Columbia 
Q Dallas 
t*J Denver 
Q Detroit 
□ • Paso 
Q Honolulu

Q Houston Q New York City Q Tampa
□ Indianapolis □ Norfolk Q Washington Field
Q Jackson (1 Oklahoma City Quantico
Q Jacksonville Omaha
□ ‘Kansas City □'PhiaJelphla TO LEGAT:
Q Knoxville Q Phoenix Q Bern
H Las Vegas Q Pittsburgh □ Bonn
Q LnUe Rock □ Portland g Buenos Aires
Q Los Angebss □ Richmond □ Hong Kong

Lewisville m St. Louis Q London
' ffluemphi?**, Q Salt Lake City g ManHa

□ San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Q Milwaukee Q San Diego Q Ottawa
Q MinneapoHs "San Francisco Tr Parts
Q Mobie □ San Juan ” Rom®
Q Newark Savannah Q Santo Domingo

New Haven i j SeatHe Hi Tokyo
g New Or leans Q Springfield

Date ...November, 25,,1968...

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Retel>t^on For appropriate
Jg For information f~] optional O acton C Surep, by „■■■■„„..-,-■...■.■

Q The encloed Is for your Information. If'usedin a future report, Q conceal 
all sources. Q paraphrase contents.

Encaosed.are earre.eted pages from report of SA
t date! ,

Remarks:

Enc. (1)
Baffle
Urm®
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DETACHMENT - DETACHEMENT

Toronto NIB.
RE: ‘ W
OBJET:

Martin Luther KING -
Murder of __
(ASSISTANCE TO F.B.I.)

1. . With reference to the above and peccr, dated
25 ONT 68, M5. Robert DWYER from Memphhs, Tennessee, contacted this 
Office by tehsphone on the 1 NOV 68 and requested the following:

(a) To obtain the name and address of the Government­
Department which is presently holding the original 
Passport Apphication in the name of Raymond SNEYD. 
Mr. DWYER said they would like this Document for 
their trial. .

■ (b) To contact the foioowng and get a definite answer .
from them concerning their traveling to Memphis :
to appear as witnesses in the trial of James Earle 
RAY. •

■ Mrs. Lillaat IPENNER
Mrs. Mable AGNEW and daughter 
Mr. Eric Vincent GALT
Mrs. Adam SZPAKOWSKI and daughter ’
Mrs. Sun Fung 1,00 and scn
Mr. Ramon George SNEYD '
Mr. Robert McDOULTON (Note Corrector
Mr. Paul BRIDGEMAN .

Mr. DWYER brlrevrd that these people would be required w Meehls about 
the first week in December, 1968, however, he would supply at least one 
week’s notice. . .

2® Mr. DWYER was advised that we hrrsently have a person
charged-(see file Henry MOOS, Section 12, Commissioners, For Taking 
Affidavits Act, 68-0-500-65) in Toronto and the Passport •Aphhicatiot

' would, no doubt, be required by the Crown as an exhibit. Howwer, we 
would attempt to learm when this Document could be obtained and if it 
could be forwarded to Memihis<>

3. . The above inforirtrnn was brought to the toetom of
the Officer i/c C.I.B., who instructed that we contact the noted 
individuals and also contact the Crown Attorney handling to MOOS casr 
to learn if this Document was required for Court to when it could be

■ rebased.

4 The aerve-trtrd were contacted and they all agreed to
go other than Paul BRIDGEMAN and Robert McDOULTON. Both these men gave 
toe reason "that they did not want to get involved". With reference -to
AGNEW, SZPAKOWSKI and LOO, they ^e taking otor members of to^ 
for company only and these people will not be required as wlGnriirio

____________ :_______ 2-^
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' (CANT'D FROM PAGE

5. With rllterlelcl to the charge er^r^a against MOOS.
Cpl. BEERE of our Immigration and PlSB]P^rt Section, intevv^wed the 
C?owe Attorney, Mr. I. CARTWRIGHT, who eUl, th® ^ar fUtUre’^-™coe■tlct the Defence Lleylr with a suggeetion that the C^tif^d Copy 
of the original A]p^eicltloe for Pmspert, be submitted as eVJd:ece>• 
rather than tH original. If this ma^er is ^nable to al p1^^ 
crecltnld, this would make the original, available frt th® ^ia1. i^,^ 
MempPis, providing that the Passport rfficl le Ottawa, along with, our 
HlllLquultlrt, lrl in accrrdlec:.
6* ■ a further report will be submitted when Mr. CARTWRIGHT 
advises this office of the decision. . - -

7, Mr. DWYER
advised of the contents

was contacted by 
of this report.

SUI.

(D.HM) S/S^ 
1/0 Tor. CIB Gen

telephone this date, and

S. DixnLoe) #178526^0
ront o C.I.B. General.

the: officer i/c c.i.b., 
FORWARDED: Assistant

TORONTO.

contacted in respect to
Crown A_ttomey, M?. Im CARTW1IGHT, has blle 

ulot uu tjhe pending prosecution against MOOS. In 
particular, the question of using a Ccltlfled Copy of th1 orig^a1 
epplloatloh for Passport in :vlaeeo: at Ui1 MOOS' talal, is rpprsld 
to uslng th: original. •
2 M?. CARTWRIGHT was thoroughly briefed in respect lo the .
Americana’ r«lqUlSt• for the original Appeiiltron, and to fleL.t tha the 
Certified Copy of the Application would sufflc: ^h1 ^p^la  ̂R thl
ClI’lriaCo He has notations to the original being ^redw 
eV^r aTth^^ in Machis. .Mr. CARTWRIGHT adviced ^Jh1.

. Defence is requesting an adjournment ^t tb: rext appearance and the 
mIOs tria/is not hooted to be heard unil February or Ma-ch of 1969.

3. ' The rrigiell A]peiiltloe is now told at tie Lab at."N"
Division. Should it be in order to al:Loe the Am^ioams to us: this

«Cm^duM: ^ettetile^ofhiovd^e:eof i thiM~y^ -a 
Curn itNo^/wo the authorities at .ttsp Point. ^tr^UM. will b: 

awaited in this regard.

TORONTO
6-11-68

/ (G.L.zTomalty) y
N.C.O. Co-Ordinator, CLB. unvistlgntorB.

o

J
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11-21-68

AIM AM

IO! DIRECTOR, ■ FBI (44-38861)

FROM? SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Re Memphis Airtel to Bureau 11/5/68,
Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are four copies 

of LHM regarding infomation furnished by one BILL SARTOR 
to Detrimental Attorney J. HAROLD FLANNERY regarding a 
possible conspiracy in this natter.

. For the information of the Bureau, the follwirg 
is a brief resime of activity that occurred In Meapphs, 
Tennessee, which resulted in Mrtlr Luther King's -appearances in 
Memphis duriig March and Appil 1968.

On 11/4/68, ME 338-R, a will known Memphis Negro 
who has been most active in support of the Negro civil rights 
movement in Memphis in recent years, advised that a strke 
of the Memphis sanitation workers, most of whom are of the 
Wr? race, comwnced In Mel>pPh>s 2/12/(>8. The stake was 
lnitrtled by Loci 1733, American {Mention of State, County, 
and Munncipal Employees (AFSCMSE. It started as a legitmatle 
labor dispute, but soon developed into a p^liti<rl .power 
struggle In the city of Memphis.

This inooraant explained that WILLAS B. AMRAM, 
former Mayor of Memphis unHl January 1968, had been defeated 
in the November 1967 city election when he ran for re-electon 
for Mayor against the present Mayor, HENRY LOEB. This had 
been a bitterly fought election in which INGRAM had the support 
^approximately 90%of the Negro electorate, who had categorized 
LOEB as a symbol of segregat^n. Beginning in late February,

<3 BUREAU (Enc. 4) (RM)
2 MEMPHIS
RFB:BN
(5)
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ME 44-1987

1968, and continuing until the settlenent of the strike An 
Mid-April, 1968, the political supporters of INGRAM Joied 
the Union in support of the strike and jin oppoition to LOEB. 
This support stemmed fre diverse Negro groups led by CORNELIA 
CRENSHAW, Mrs. TARLESE MATHEWS, a barber, 0. W. PICKETT, Negro 
realtor, and a group of Negro ministers. The ministers developed 
an organization for this purpose known as Comamuity on the More 
for Equlity '(COME). IncCdled in the group were such leaders 
as Reverend EZEKIEL BELL, Pastor, Parkway Gardens Presbyterian 
Church, Reverend JAMES MORMS LAWSON, JR., SAMUEL B. KILES, 
Pastor, Monlumltal B%pHst Church, and Memphis Convener of tie 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC), Reverend H.
RALPH JACKSOM, AME Church, who is Director, Mineeuiuu Salary Office, 
and Reverend MALCOLM D. BLACKBURN, P^tor of 1^ Claiborne 
Temple AME Church, 280 Hernando. AU sanitation strike arches 
supports tSl strike orignuted foom CL1^ TWl^ locked 
at 280 Hernando, Meeehis. AU the above-meaticnud individuals, 
with the exception of BLACKBURN, are Negroes and ill had strongly 
opposed LOEB and had stupor ted INGRAM in the Noremer, 1967, 
city election. Reverend LAWSON, who had been Director of the 
non-violent tactics for SCLC, and Reverend KILES were liter 
iifU^lntiil in brings MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., Head of SCLC, 
to Memphis on March 28, 1968, and again on 4/3-4/68.

This source advised that as the strike dlvlloped, 
it became moire and moire apparent that the strife was a combined 
poiticil and racial issue, nurtured, simulated, and organized 
by plitical opponents of Memphis Mayor HENRI LOEB lnd supporters 
of foreer Mayor WILLIM B. IJKRAM. This was the group ^Wch so 
deeply involred SCLC in the strike, culmitlti)g in the 4/4/M 
fatal shooting of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Source #1 is KAI PITMAN BLACK, "Press-Scimitar” 
reporter, and Source #2 is ANGUS McEACHRAN, "’Commecial Appeal” 
reporter, both Mentis daily nlwsJClP^rs, who were contacted by 
SA WILLAAM H. LAWRENCE.

On 11/20/68, RUBI MARIE GEISENDORTI, Aka. WAKE 
LIONS, furnsseBd the foHwHng cottiideniill inoomition:

She stated that she has cohabited with BILL SARTOR 
for approximately 12 months in tee rerent past, and tha-t during 
this period SARTOR has been conducting an independent inresttgi- 
toon concerning the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in an 
e^rt to substantiate his theories that possibly the tofta aad 
the Memphis Police Department are involred.

-2-
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Re: James Earl Ray

She stated SARTOR claimed he is divorced from his 
Wife; however-, he has been unable to diSplay a divorce decree 
to her. She asserted that on the night of 11/19/68, she was 
in telephonic contact with SARTOR and during the conversation 
with him SARTOR indicated he still had the .,25 caliber pistol 
belonging to GEISONDORFF and that he intended to comdt suicice 
5th t*1® weapon- She stated ♦hat*lhougfc she has been acquainted 
w^t^ SARTOR for a period of time she was unable to state whether 
SARTOR made the remark concern!^ suicide Un jest or whether he 
was serious.

The infomation furnished by Mrs. GEISENDORFF should 
not be dlSsemiIalted to the U. S. Department of Justice, due Ito 
the fact that Mrs. GEI2ENDORFF furrtehed this infomation in 
confddence and ±n the event the Detriment ret<ai3ts any intraa- 
tton to SARTOR concern!^ the .remarks about suicdlt SARTOR would 
be in a portion to immediately ascertain the source of the 
information.

If the information flumisted by .ROBERT PATRICK LYONS, 
a?..con^*i“td„in the «??ltfSt>d LHM, is accurate, it is obvious, 
slice J. HAROLD FLANNERY was present during the interveiw of LYONS 
by,SARTOR, that FLANNERY was in a portion t;o know that tthe 
information concerning CACAMSCI and MANN friRnIMttei with SARTOR and nrt wto LYONS. In view of this, it is believed that the 
memorandum* prepared by FLANNERY was not an accurate resume of 
infomation he had gathered! from SARTOR and the information he 
gathered in the presence of SARTOR lorn other iniividuals, and 
thi® has resumed in considerable wasted effort on the part of 
th® Bureau to ascertain the veracity of intimation furnished by 
SARTOR. y

w .No father invtstigatfon is being conducted by the
Memphis Division in regard to the Information furnished by BIEIL 
SARTOR t;o Detplrtm)ntal Attorney J. HAROLD FLANNERY.

_Source #3 ln th© endued LHM is CHARLES S. HALLAM), 
wh°Las ®f.?/18/68» was a.^Wadfcited Black Organizing Project (BOP) 
1tait,r in Memphis, who volunteered .isfomation to SAs WILLIAM H. ' 
LAWRENCE and HOWELL S. LOUR.

—3—
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.Re: James Earl Ray

Source #4 in the endued 1HM is ME 338-R, who 
furnished information to SA WILLAM H. LAWRENCE.

-4-
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InR*Pi*B*utHl&ro 
File No. .

UNIT^ STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU^CE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee 
November 21, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka.;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRAYY

; Mr. J. Harold Flannery of tie U. S. Department of Justice,
; ias prepared a memorandmm reflecting interveews on June 12, 1968, 

and August 22, 1968, with Mr. Bill Sartor of Greeeville, Missis- .
? « ! sihhi, a contract writer for "’Time" magazine. In this memorandum, '

. - Sartor aUnges that Join McFerren, a Negro civil rights activist
, from Sommrville, Tennessee, had overheard part of a teeehhone .

> I conversation at the Scott Street Produce Market in which the
j speaker aieegedly matte reference to where an individual should 
h ■ । , be shot and as to where the individual doing the shooting should .
J go to collect his money.

J i ,' John McFerren was intevviwwed on two occasions by
-n ’ ' Special Agents of the Memphis FBI Division, and the results of 
JJj these inteviewws are set out as foiowws: • < ,
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FD302 (Rev. i.lW4)

?> ’ , JAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI^ j *

, Date-4/11268_________  
1

Mr. JOHN MC FERREN, Somerville, Tennessee, was 
interviewed at the Peabody Hotel, Memphis, Tennessee, in 
the presence of Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, Mr. BAXTON BRYANT 
tf the Tennessee Cooncil on Human Reeations, and Attorney 
DAVID E. CAYWOOD. Mr. MC FERREN stated that he had some 
information he wished to furnish concerning the shooting of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Mr. MC FERREN advised that on the afternoon of 
April 4, 1968, he traveled fooe Somerville, Tennessee, to 
Memppis, Tennessee, to pick up his supplies for his grocery 
store. He advised that he departed loom the Fineburg Meat 
Company, 2875 Starling Road, Mempphs,‘at approximately 4:20 
P.M. He said he traveled directly to the Farmers Market 
located on Scott Street and after arrivnng pni•i;hased a sack 
of potatoes from a Negro man, nape unknown, at* the .market. 
He then went to the place where he noreeaiy buys his pi•r>dnce 
and stated he does not know the name of this parti^lar frre 
but said it was possibly the LL&L Produce, 814 Scott Street. 
He said this business is operated by a large, heavy set white 
man, who weighs approximately 300 pounds and ±s of rossibte 
Puerto Rican extractoon and who can be idtnni'feed because his 
teeth are set apart foom each other. MC FERREN stated after 
arrivnng at this company he walked up to the doer t° tie . 
office and noticed that the heavy set man was snttmg at his 
desk with his back to the door and talknng on the tttephoct.

MC FERREN stated that the heavy set man did not see 
him at that time. He stated he heard the heavy set man say, . 
"Kill the S.O.B. on the balcony and get the job done. You 
wll get your $5,000.” According to MC FERREN, a white 
man who i.s thin in build and who has a scar on his right ihtek, 
saw him about that time and asked him what he wanted. MC FERREN 
itplted that he was there to pick up some produce and this 
man told him to go on to the back and help himssef.

MC FERREN said he went back to the rear portoon of 
this office and shortly thereafter heard the tetp]hhone mg. 
The phone was answered by the man with the scar, and MC FERREN

On 4/8/68 at MempPis, Ttnnesset Fite # Memphis 44-1987-

by SA ORVILLE V. JOHNSONjhm: '------------------------Date dictated 4/9^8-----------------
This doC:nJseCtt contains neither ieco>mplendairns« nor conclusions of-the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is Im^ cm 
yrui agewy; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your Agency. ' ,

2
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ME 44-1987 
2

^tn^codList?ed^ w.hat this man said. The man then 
^^^^.C^ phone to the heavy set man, and MC FERREN said he ' he^iH this man say, "Doo’t cs>ms out here. Go to New Orleans 
anH ^^your m°ney. You know my brother.’’ MC FERREN con- . 
t^njeS;Heby<;aHVSigS that he bought his produce and wanted 
to^ur?? se J bushels of apples. He said he saw apples at 
t:hS3L&I\PfOHncS Company, but they referred him to aisther 
SfCSiSRd?H told hXm that he could get his apples; tisis. 
MC FERREN beeves that he was only at the LL&L Product? '
Comply for approximately ten minutes and this was sometime between 4:45 P.M. and 5:1.5 P.M. . sestms

. JOHN MC FERREN continued by advising that approxi- 
^^^y * week prior to April 4, 1968, he was at the aL&L 
Produce Company at which time the heavy set man, the man with 

. the scar and approximately three other white men were in 
"^v^^ww the heavy set man say at

thiS J1 ,. They ought to shoot the S.O.B;'L’ MC FERREN advised that immeedately aftei this the;? heavy set man walked over 
So hee^sa^/T* do yon think about King and his mess?" 
MC FERREN -told the heavy set man that he tended to his own

- ... MC FERREN advised that he arrived at his store in
So°erville at approximately 6:15 P.M. He said irnmeJlaiel^ 
KTe^hat^h WILL?M C. ANDERSON telerhoiicilly advised him that 
KING had been shot. He said on the folOowing day his wife 
told him/bont t^ descriptoon of the person who possibly 
^^^KING and he said according to this description the 
iid^V£dni■l w approximately 5’6" tall. , He salp oe saw thesketch which appeared in the Cornmmrccal Appeal dnH which 
Ss/Upp^W0 a lioness of the Unknown individual who 
sho JJNGZnd when he compared the descriptoons furnshhed by 
os w’fe f^ the paper and the sketch which appeared in the 

pS.3i,.h%thoUght of a person who was employed at the LL&L x prodnce Company ^etwje last summer. He thinks this man 
etgiLbS^iHSn^tiCal to -he person who actuaaiy shot KING and stated that this individual is a cross between an l:idiii, a' - 
Caban* or a Mexico. According to MC FERREN, this person 
has LVei^■yeUoW oomelexion, has ".jungle rot" on hps neck, 
an « nicely gives the impression of being a Puerto Rican 
said CubM*/^ definitely n©t an Aeesicdn. MC FERREN also 
sa^’ This Person is not 5 feet 6 like they said in the 
paper, but he is real tall. He is at least 5 fee 9.”

3 .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MS-44-1937 
3

MC.F????? als° advisod that t_he person who he thinks might be 
identical to the person who shot KING weighs 140 pounds, 

. V has,5 slender buiJd» and is approximately 25 years old. He ‘ . couM f?rnish no furher descriptoon regarding this person or. 
■ '• . any further information of value t;o identify him.

wife and
JOHN MC FERREN stated that he discussed what he had 

heafd,.o? Jhe.a^'on of.Appn 4> i^; with his wife and 
also^i::5 ssed with hls wfe the possibility that he knows the 
identity of the person who shot KING. He said he was afraid 
to tell any person other than his wife and did not mentiOn ■ 
it to anyone except Mr. BASTON BRYANT, whom he advised at 
approximately 7:00 P.M. on Appri 7, 1968. •

s

>

j

■it

. f

4
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F°<M (Rev^ 4-15-54)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date—J.Z22/68

JOHN MC FERREN, Route 4, Box 133 A, Somerville, 
Tennessee, was intciviewed at his place of business, Soerville, 
at which terne he .furniseed the follewing information concerning 
the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR:

On the morning of April 4, 1968, at 8:00 a.e, he 
traveled to MempPhs, Tennessee, fre Sorneeville to pick up his 
supplies for his grocery store in Sorneeville. Before obtainnng 
these suppiees he went to his brothers house regardnng inceo 
tax returns to be flieed out by his brother, ROBERT MC FERREN. 
He called his wife at hoee at approxieeaely■ 2:30 pe. and so^J- 
teee thereafter, at approxieately 3:00 p.e., he departed his 
brothers place of business to go to a "chicken pl-ace" near the 

. Greyhound Staton on Front Street to purchase soee eeat. He 
| arrived at the"chicken place'S little before .3:15 p.e. and 
| thereafter departed to go to.Fineberg Meat Coepany, 2875 Starling

1 Road, Meaephs, Tennessee, arr.ivini there at approxieaaely 3:45 
p.e. He bought $72 worth of neat at this place and a white 
feeale waited on hie. He left Fineberg Meat Coepany at apppoxi- 
eately-4:15 p.e. enroute to the Fareers Market located on Scoot 

| Street and arrived there at trproxipately 4:25 to 4:30 p.e.
4 Upon trr-ivini at the Fleers Market, he went to the east shed 
■ to purchase a sack of potatoes fre a Negro eale, naee unknown.

He put these potatoes in the bed of his truck and then proceeded 
I to LL & L Produce Coepany, 814 Scoot Street, Moeens. He 
)( described this produce earket as a large warehouse type building 

with a garage type door. ‘
I He stated that as he passed this door he heard a white
’ ealc yell, "Kill the ixn-of-t-iitsh on the balcony" and, ’’I don’t

care how you get the job done, just get it done." At the ttoe
he heard this reeark he did not know/ just what it eeant.

He stated the LL7&LL Produce Coepany is operated by a 
large heavy-seO white e^le-who weighs approxieately'250-300 
pounds, has straight hair, is tpproxipatcly 6* tall, has gapped 
teeth, was wearing a red sport shirt and sitting i.n an-.office."in".

On _ ,4/18/68----- at Somerville, JTenne^ee------ File # _Memphis .44-1987:--------
SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK & 1'

by ANDREW SLOANRE; c js ; bb------------------------- Date dictated----------- 42268-------
This document contain neither rccoeecnelatloss nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of t.he FBI and is leaned t;o 
your ageney; tt and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency. _
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an office at this warehouse-type building at a desk with a 
telephone and was facing into the produce department area. 
He stated this individual had dark skin and was possibly 
of Puerto Rican or some "foreign" extractOon. MC FERREN 
stated he walked up to the door of this office and noticed 
the heavy set man was sttmg at the desk with his back to 
the door talking on the teeephone. This man did not notice. . 
him, MC FERREN, at the time.

At this time another individual, whom he described 
as a white male, clear skin, over 6’ tall, 200 pounds, with 
a hat on, wearing casual clothes, and a scar on the right 
side of his throat, known by MC FERREN to be another boss 
at the LL & L Produce Company, approached him and asked him 
what he wanted. According to MC FERREN, this man said, ’Go , 
ahead and wait on yourseef.” MC FERREN advised that he then 
went back to the rear portion of the warehouse and purchased 
$16 worth of produce.

When he was coming out of this warehouse-type 
. building, he heard the te^^one ring which was answered \

by the man with the scar on hits throat and he heard this 
individual mumble something to the heavy set man but he

1 could not hear what this man had saitd. The man with tin
*■ scar then handed the teiehOone to t;he heavy set man and he 

heard the heavy set man say,’Go to New Orleans and get your
M $5,000 and don’t bring your ass near my place and don’t call 

me any more-you know my brother in New Orleans." MC FERREN 
advised that he had already purchased $16 worth of produce but 
decided he wanted to purchase approximately two bushels 
of apples. He had seen the apples at the LL & L Produce 
Company but staiei the heavy set man and the man with the scar 
on his face acted very nervous and told MC FERREN "to go 
next door and get your apples.” MC FERREN stated that he was 
in the warehouse for aeproxiiaaely 30 minutes and to the best 
of his knowledge the te^hione call took place about 5:15 p.m. 
MC FERREN advised that he bought two cases of apples from a 
Jewish feHow on the west side of the Farmers Market and then 
left ^return to his home hn.Soaievillo, Tennessee.

MC FERREN advised he arrived back at his store in 
Somieville at 6:15 p.m. and learned from WILLIAM C. ANDERSON, 
a friend of his, who tiiephoniialyy advised him that Dr. KING 
had been shot. He stated that Hate that night, after talknng 
with his wife and discussn^; the iiScrietOon of the person who

6
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possibly shot KING, he figured the conversation he' had heard 
may have had something to do with the murder of Dr. KING.

MC FERREN stated that on the following day he Saw 
a sketch appearing in The Commerrial Appeal which was supposed 
to be a likneess of the unknown indiVidUaT"'oho shot KING and 
he compart the desci’iption furnsheed by his wife from the 
paper and the sketch which appeared -in the new/spaper and 
thought this to be a person who was employed :.ab:the LL & L 
Produce Company sometime in the late fall or early winter 
of 1967. He stated this man, described as a light tanned 
or Puerto Rican type individual with"long straight, coarse 
black hair, "jungle rot" on his neck, slender build, drop 
shoulders, white male, 5’10" - 5'11", 160 pounds, not a day 
over 25, as being identical with the individual who'shot 
KING. He stated this individual was a cross between an Indian, 
Cuban, and Mexican and he could possibly identify this individual 
again. MC FERREN stated he saw this individual for approximately 
one to two days at the LL & L Produce Company in the late fall 
or early winter and has not seen him since that time at the 
produce company.

MC FERREN advised another reason for his sgcpicionc 
is that on a Thursday, a week before April 4, 1968, he was 

' at the LL & L Produce'Company at which time ^e heavy set m.an, 
the man with the scar, said to him, "What do you think about 
your buddy?" MC FERREN said he replied, ’Who are you talknng 
about?" The heavy set man then said, MARTIN LUTHER KING", to 
which MC FERREN replied'; "I tend to my own buc3.tcss." MC FERREN 
^t^ the h^vyset ^"th?* said.. "Somebody ought to shoot ^e 
son -of-a-bitch.” MC FERREN stated he again replied, getting into 
his truck, ’’I tend to my own business" and drove off. MC FERREN 
stated this was the first time the heavy set man had ever spoken 
to hin regarding a racial maater.

MC FERREN advised that he had■discussed what he had 
heard on the rftetnoot of /.Am 4, 1968, with his wife and had 
also discussed with his wife the r<osciblity he knew? the idennity 
of the individual who shot KING. ,

MC FERREN stated that on the moo*ini.ng of Appri 18, 1968, 
bkt:wkkn 8:30 and 9:00 a.m, a beige, late model 1966 or 1967 
CanUac with a golden emblem on the front Hcense place, license 
plate not toticei, drove into his drvewway at Route 4, Box 133 A,

7
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Old Macon Road, Somerville, Tennessee. An -individual, *
identified as ROBERT POWERS, and his wife, who approximately 
twelve years ago ran the Powers Store jin Somerville, Tennessee, and thereafter left to live in New Orleans, Louisiana, or that 
Vicinity. He stated this individual operates an all-night 
truck stop in Louisiana at the junction of Route 11 and Route 
90. He further stated this individual has house triilers on 
the property.

. He stated POWERS and his wife got out of the car to 
shake hands with MC FERREN and stated they were "glad to see 
him." MC FERREN stated they asked him questioned.concerning 
his itinerary for that day and he told them he was going to 
Memphis at ipproxieeiely 4:00 p.m.

MC FERREN stated that POWERS asked, ’Are you ruttini 
on a lot of weight?" and then asked if the road behind the

. Powers Store Road still came out into Old Macon Road. MC FERREN 
advised he "acted dumb” and after a while POWERS left. POWERS

* told MC FERRENihewas leaving tonight or tomorrov/ night.
. (April 18-19, 1968). MC FERREN advised that POWERS did not
> threaten.,Him in any way and he was very suspicoous and connected 

this incident with the telppoone call at LL & L Produce Company 
blcausl Xte’white man shook my Pind." According toMC FERREN, s it is very uncommon for white men to shake black men’s hands in 
his part of the country.

MC FERREN stated he can tell when individuals are 
wearing guns and stated many ttoes in the past he has seen 
people who appeared very suspicious to him and who, he thought, 
were a threat to him inasmuch as they stared at him and acted"funny.” 
He advised he always looks at indivdduass to see whether or not 
they are wearing shoulder holsters or sddeamms or "45’s” in their 
back rcckclis. MC FERREN pointed out that Pi always acted dumb 
so t;hat people will not give Pim a Par’d time when in reality Pi 
is actually very sramat. .

MC FERREN was shown si.x photographs, five of which were 
random photographs of indivdduass who have been arrested in 
various parts of the country in the past. These photographs are 
of NORMAN JAMES BURHERT, FOLSE JOSEPH BERTAUT, JR, JOSEPH FRANK 
ARNONE, RONALD FRANCIS SCOTT, BERT VINCENT PATREM, and JAMES EARL 
RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT. MC FERREN immeedately 
llxmnnaled the pPotogriPPs of RAY PATREM, and SCOTT and looked 
closely at the three remaining photographs. He stated that the

8
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, photograph of BURHERT looked like the unknown individual he 
had seen i.n the Farmers Market in the late fail or early 
winter but stated he may be "too shoor.’’

MC FERREN did not desire to furnish a signed 
staecment regardnng this individual statnng he "did not want 
to get him in trouble’’ if this should be the wrong person. 
MC FERREN noted cee-tain similarities in this photograph, 
namely, the hair style was the same, hie had the same "jungle 
rot" on his neck, and the profile was similar to that of the 
sketch by the Comaerrial Appeal artist in the newspaper. The 
individual picked Out" by mCFERREN was born September 28, 1943, 
is 5'5”tall, weighs 152 pounds, medium build, brown hair, 
brown eyes, and was last known to be residing in New Orleans, 
Louisiana. -

MC FERREN was shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, 
also known as ERIC STAR VO GALT, who was identif-eed to MC FERREN 
as being the individual wanted by the FBI f:or the murder of Dr. 
KING. At this point, MC FERREN took the photograph of RAY 
and intimaeed this individual, too, resembled the man he saw

• at the Farmers Market in late fall or early winter, 1967. He 
stated, Now let’s be honest, the hair is combed the same way 

: and there was some similarity in the individual he was attempting 
to describe. MC FERREN was reminded that he had poitively 
elimnnaeed RAY on three occasions and he thereafter stated he just 
’was not sure.’’

During the -interveew with MC FERREN, an individual who 
was known to be a Tmes Magazine reporter was taking photographs 
of Agents interveewnng MC FERREN and during the interveww it was 

.felt t:hat the distraction caused by this Times Magazine reporter 
necessitated moving MC FERREN to a more secluded spot so that an 
effective and penetratngg interveew with him could be accom-mHshed.

The ffoiowwing descriptoon of JOHN MC FERREN was obtanned 
through observation and interveew:

Race: 
Sex: 
DOB: 

’ POB:
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Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Eyes :
Complexion:
Soiil Security #:
Occupation:

5’9" 
178 
Black 
Gray 
Light-brown

Proprietor of Mc Ferron’s 
Grocery Store, Somerville 
Tennessee.
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